

**SECTION XIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 13030-13031, 13033-13034 AND 13045-13046 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

**STATE OF KERALA AND ORS.**

**...Petitioners**

**VERSUS**

**FR. JOSE KANDATHIL**

**.....Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29<sup>th</sup> April, 2016, when the court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent in S.L.P. (C)... CC No. 7718/2016.**

**Notice be issued to other respondents.**

**The parties should maintain status quo.**

**List the matter after pleadings are complete..”**

**SLP (C) Nos. 13030-13031 of 2016**

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent through registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing show cause notice has been received back from sole respondent so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on sole respondent.

**SLP (C) Nos. 13033-13034 of 2016**

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to all the five respondents through registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received back from all the five respondent so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on all the five respondents.

**SLP (C) Nos. 13045-13046 of 2016**

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents through registered A.D. post. Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of both the respondents but has not filed the counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete on both the respondents.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this report.

Dated this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv. (Bar Association)

Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, Advocate (406, New Lawyer's Chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

as3