

SECTION XIA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos.
13033-13034 OF 2016**

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

STATE OF KERALA AND ORS.

...Petitioners

VERSUS

RIAZ AHMED & ORS.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 06th February, 2017, when the following inter alia Order was passed:-

“XXXXXXXXXXXX

SLP(C) No. 13033-13034/2016

As per tracking report in respect of respondent No. 4, the postal remarks shows that “Re-direction”. Hence, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file the fresh particulars of the above respondent and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within the same period.

The respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have already filed the counter affidavit.

The respondent No. 3 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Service of notice is complete on the respondent No. 5, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

List the matter again on 22.03.2017.”

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Counsel for the petitioners has not furnished the fresh particulars and has also not taken fresh steps for effecting service on unserved Respondent No. 4 so far hence fresh show cause notice could not be issued.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 4.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this report.

Dated this the 10th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv. (Bar Association)

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv. (407 New Lawyers Chambers)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

as3